) Vi
Manufacturers of Aluminum Livestock Trailers and Bodies y %Zro’?()

S,

March 20, 1990

Administrator

Attn: Vin Coordinator éSZE
National Highway Traffic Administration 7422?9
400 Seventh Street SW

Washington, D.C. 20590

Gentlemen:

We have been assigned a new World Manufacturer Identifier (WMI) Code by
SAE. A copy of the assignment letter is enclosed.

Also enclosed is the information necessary to decipher the characters
which will be contained in our vehicle identification number.

Sincerely yours,

ssell W. Baker
. H. Eby, Inc.
Purchasing Manager

RWB/j1h

enclosures: A/S

American Distributor TIMPTE

TRAILERS for: TRAILERS

Blue Ball, Pennsylvania 17506 -:- Phone: 717/354-4971
FAX No. 717-355-2114



Ist SECTION * 2nd SECTION 3rd SECTION
BLOCK No. 1 2 3 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 16
VIN
cmamacTER 4 A 2 L 0O 01 oo O
VALUE 4 1 2 3 0.6 | 00 O
MULTIPLY
BY WEIGHT 8 7 6 4_ 3 2 10 { 0 9 8 7 6 b) 4 2
FACTOR
ADD PRODUCTS 32 *+ 7 b2 % & _ +  + 4 & 4274 + 0+t Ot 54+ 040 +0 =

PIVIDE BY 11 /11

lst section
4 - Made in the USA

8 - Assigned py SAE

VALUE - Assign each number
ftes actual mathematical value
and each letter its value

as follows:

the first digit of the remainder is the CHECK DIGIT

Znd eection

4,

5.

Block of the VIN.
CHECK DIGIT s X .

Type of trailer

L - Livestock
M - Miscellaneous

Body type

G - 5th wheel trailer
S - Strafight floor trailer
D - Drop Deck Trailer (Pot)

6. & 7. Length

In feet, 2 characters

A=l G=] Na5 Va5 8. Axle configuration

B=2 H=8 P=a7 U=6 1 -1 axle

Ce) Ju]l Re9 Xw? 2 - 2 axles 10
Delfi K=2 S=2 Y28 3 - 3 axles ¢
E=5 Lel T=3 Z=9

F=6 M=4 U=4

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Complete each VIN Character Block using information under
Blocks 1,2,3
permanently designated as indicated.

2nd & 3rd Section above.

are

2. Assign appropriate value to each VIN Character as indicate

fn VALUE Block above.

3. Multiply VALUE by WEIGHT FACTOR indicated.

4. Add the Products

3rd section
9.

e

Beqinmig Ne.

IF the remainder is 10 the

Vehicle Model year per code

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

1986 -

1987

1988 -
1989 -

1990
1991

=Rz mOoQE

1992 -

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1999
1939
2000
2001
2002

N o 4B I2

Plant of Manufacture

1 - Blue Ball, PA
2 - West Jefferson O}1O

5. Divide answer by 11 and the remair r (first digit only) isthe che

6. Insert Check Digit in appropriate VIN Block. VIN is complete.

digit.

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

. 2009
2010 -
2011 -

2012

11-16 - Sequence Number assigned by
M. H. EBY, Inc

QATPD>P OO~y W



